

No. 21-1333

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF PROGRESS ET AL.
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

AMBIKA KUMAR
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
920 Fifth Avenue
Suite 3300
Seattle, WA 98104
ambikakumar@dwt.com

ROBERT CORN-REVERE
Counsel of Record
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1301 K Street NW
Suite 500 East
Washington, DC 20005
bobcornrevere@dwt.com
Telephone: (202) 973-4200

ADAM S. SIEFF
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
865 South Figueroa Street
Suite 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90017
adamsieff@dwt.com

January 19, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Section 230 Reinforces First Amendment Protections Online	3
A. The First Amendment Protects Intermediaries to Prevent the Collateral Censorship of Disfavored Speakers	4
B. Congress Codified First Amendment Protections in Section 230(c)(1) to Address Aggravated Risks of Intermediary Liability Online	10
II. Protections Against Intermediary Liability Align with Protections for Editorial Speech	13
III. Eliminating Section 230’s Essential Protections for Algorithmic Curation Would Harm Internet Users, And Especially Marginalized Speakers and Audiences Expressing Dissent	16

A.	Section 230’s Protections for Content Curation Are Essential to the Basic Function of the Internet.....	17
B.	Withdrawing Section 230’s Protections for Content Curation Would Especially Harm Marginalized Speakers and Audiences	20
	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Balliet v. Kottamasu</i> , 76 Misc. 3d 906 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2022)	11
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	4, 5
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12, 15
<i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 33 (2006).....	14
<i>Bennett v. Google, LLC</i> , 882 F.3d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Bernardo v. Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am.</i> , 115 Cal. App. 4th 322 (2004).....	11
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	8
<i>Daniels v. Alphabet Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1222166 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2021)....	20
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	4, 5
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	9

<i>Fyk v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 808 F. App'x 597 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1067 (2021).....	12
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entm't Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 13 (2020)	13
<i>McBride v. Merrell Dow & Pharms. Inc.</i> , 717 F.2d 1460 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003), <i>rev'd in part</i> , <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	5
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	14
<i>NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>pet. for cert. docketed</i> , No. 22-555 (U.S. Dec. 19, 2022).....	13
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	5, 6, 7, 9, 14
<i>Packingham v. N. Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	24
<i>Prager Univ. v. Google LLC</i> , 85 Cal. App. 5th 1022, 301 Cal. Rptr. 3d 836 (2022).....	23

<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	3, 5, 6, 8, 14, 16
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	4, 5, 7, 10, 14
<i>Universal Commc’n Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Washington Post v. McManus</i> , 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Woodhull Freedom Found. v. United States</i> , 948 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	8, 22
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	11, 12, 15
Constitutional Provisions	
United States Constitution	
First Amendment.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 14
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 230	2, 3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	2, 10, 12, 16, 18, 20
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2).....	12, 13

Other Authorities

- Ashley Carman, *Deciphering Spotify’s Ad Policy on Abortion Pills*, Bloomberg News (Nov. 17, 2022) 9
- Ashley Gold, *Next post-Roe battlefield: Online abortion information*, AXIOS (July 1, 2022)..... 9
- Brianna January, *YouTube Removed Anti-Trans PragerU Videos for Violating Hate Speech Policies*, Media Matters for America (Nov. 23, 2020) 22
- Corynne McSherry et al., *Censorship Is Not the Best Way to Fight Hate or Defend Democracy: Here Are Some Better Ideas*, Elec. Frontier Found. (Jan. 30, 2018)..... 8
- Daphne Keller, *Amplification and Its Discontents*, Knight First Am. Inst. at Columbia Univ. (2021)..... 19
- Elena Kagan, *A Libel Story: Sullivan Then and Now*, 18 LAW & SOC. INQUIRY 197 (1993)..... 6
- Elizabeth Banker, Chamber of Progress, *Understanding Section 230 & the Impact of Litigation on Small Providers* (April 2022) 16
- Eric Goldman & Jess Miers, *Online Account Terminations/Content Removals and the Benefits of Internet Services Enforcing Their House Rules*, 1 J. FREE SPEECH L. 191 (2021) 20

Eric Goldman, <i>Content Moderation Remedies</i> , 28 MICH. TECH. L. REV. 1 (2021).....	18, 19, 20
Facebook Safety, <i>Suicide Prevention</i>	21
Harry Kalven, Jr., THE NEGRO AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT (1965) ..	6
Ithiel de Sola Pool, TECHNOLOGIES OF FREEDOM (1984)	5
Jack M. Balkin, <i>Free Speech and Hostile Environments</i> , 99 COLUM. L. REV. 2295 (1999)...	6
Jack M. Balkin, <i>The Future of Free Expression in a Digital Age</i> , 36 PEPP. L. REV. 427 (2009).....	17, 20
Jack Nassetta & Kimberly Gross, <i>State Media Warning Labels Can Counteract the Effects of Foreign Misinformation</i> , Harvard Kennedy School Misinformation Review (Oct. 30, 2020).....	23
Jeff Koseff, THE TWENTY-SIX WORDS THAT CREATED THE INTERNET (2019)	17
Letter from Chamber of Progress to Merrick B. Garland, U.S. Att’y Gen. (Nov. 21, 2022).....	21
Maggie Q. Thompson, <i>The “Aid and Abet” Abortion Era Begins</i> , AUSTIN CHRONICLE (Dec. 16, 2022)	21
Mark Tryon, SWEETER THAN LIFE (1953)	7
Michael I. Meyerson, <i>Authors, Editors, and Uncommon Carriers: Identifying the “Speaker” Within the New Media</i> , 71 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 79 (1995).....	5

Nat'l Right to Life Proposed Post- <i>Roe</i> Model Abortion Law (June 15, 2022).....	9
<i>Section 230 as First Amendment Rule,</i> 131 HARV. L. REV. 2027 (2018)	8, 24
Shelly Palmer, <i>What Twitter Sells,</i> (Oct. 30, 2022)	18
Tarleton Gillespie, <i>Do Not Recommend? Reduction as a Form of Content Moderation,</i> SOC. MEDIA & SOC'Y (July-Sept. 2022).....	15, 19
Tarleton Gillespie, <i>Moderation Is the Commodity,</i> TechDirt (Feb. 6, 2018)	18
